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Protocol 
 

On behalf of the KNSB, the Organizing Committee Thialf, 

consisting of members  

of House of Sports 

and members and jury of the Royal Ice club Thialf at Heerenveen 

organized the  
 
 

ISU European Sprint Speed Skating Championships 2021 
 
 

Season 2020/2021 
 

for Ladies and Men 

 

January 16 and 17, 2021     

 

Ice Stadium Thialf Heerenveen 

 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 
 

 

 
Organizing Committee: 
 

Patrick Wouters van den Oudenweijer CEO House of Sports 
Koen Hermens CCO House of Sports 
Tim Smit ISU projectlead | Stakeholder Manager 
Kristel Strikkers Project Manager | Events communications 
Michelle Geldhof Marketing & Sales manager 
Michelle Karemaker Operations Manager 
Thirza Pronk Accreditations & Ticketing manager 
Kimberley van Rijn Hotels and Transport 
Ruud van den Berg Technical Producer 
Bart Gabriels ISU Content production 
  
Harry Koch Competition Manager 
Leendert de Boom Competition Manager 
Siep Luinenburg Manager Race office / Sport Expert 
Onno Kloosterboer Jury Coördinator 
Herman ter Meulen Volonteers 
Erik de Vries Competition Facilities 

 
  



 

 

 
 

 
 

Officials and composition of the Jury: 
 

ISU Representative Mr. Tron Espeli (NOR)  ISU Tech. Representative  Alexander Kibalko (RUS) 
     
Referee Men Mr. Kalle Skoog (SWE)  Starters Mr. Evgeny Boyarkiy (RUS) 
Ass. Referee Men Mr. Bert Timmerman (NED)   Mr. André de Vries (NED) 
Referee Ladies Mr. Hanjo Heideman (NED)   Mr. Tom Vidar Johansson (NOR) 
Ass. Referee Ladies MS. Melanie Symalla (GER)    
     
ISU Medical Advisor Dr. Marieke Becker (NED)  Doping control  National Doping Authority 
     
Competition Managers Harry Koch  Jury coordinator  Bert Vegter  
 Leendert de Boom    
Race Manager Johan Darwinkel  Crossing control Jappie Walstra 
 Leendert de Boom    
     
Sport Experts/Race Office Siep Luinenburg  Track stewards Eit Posthumus 
 Thijsje Oenema   Henk de Jong 
    Bram Veenstra 
Chief Time keeping Erik Kuiper   Michel Boelsma 
 Onno Kloosterboer   Janneke Hofstede 
    Ruben de Jong 
ET-team (Team Leader) Jeroen Fredriks    
 Erik van den Boogert  Lap scorers Tjeerd Bouma 
 Eric Pouwels    
 Floris Klunder  Finish line judge Fokke van Ommen 
 Hugo Kruk    
 Inge van Essen  False start Bart Kort 
 Karuud Pots    
 Mirjam Kuipers  Holder  Hillie Kort 
 Reitse Eskens    
 Rixt Meijer  Ceremonies Matthijs de Vrijer 
 Wouter ten Wolde   Tineke Kramer 
     
Chief Manual Time Albert van den Berg  Announcer(s) Jan van der Meulen 
Manual Time keepers Roelof Kuiper   Geert Kuiper 
 Herman Zwolle    
 Willem Elsinga  Accreditations  Thirza Pronk 
 Janneke Kramer   Siska and Esther Walstra 
     
Copy services Neeltje Koch  Infrastructures Erik de Vries 
 Anneke Zwolle    
   ISU results by SCG Arend and Ariën Tolner 
Statistical support Kees van Vugt    
 Ronald Kruit / Alex Dumas  Security André Visee 
     
   Ice technical staf  Jolle van der Heide 
Substitutes Froukje de Vries   Arjan Jonker 
 Jan Zwier    
     



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

List of entered athletes Ladies 
 

Nr Name  Country Cat. Birthdate 
 

 
 

Created On: 15-01-2021 01:26 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT  04-07-1995 

152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL  14-03-1996 

153 Tatsiana MIKHAILAVA BLR S 18-01-1987 

154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR  17-10-1999 

156 Michelle DE JONG NED S 06-07-1999 

157 Femke KOK NED  05-10-2000 

158 Jutta LEERDAM NED  30-12-1998 

159 Jorien TER MORS NED  21-12-1989 

160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR  31-10-1995 

161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR  05-04-2000 

162 Natalia JABRZYK POL  03-03-2001 

163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL  08-11-1996 

164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL  03-08-1997 

165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU  15-09-1998 

166 Olga FATKULINA RUS  23-01-1990 

167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS  17-09-1991 

168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS  17-09-1997 

169 Irina KUZNETSOVA RUS S 11-07-1998 

 
Number of Entrees: 18 
Number of Countries: 8 
 

http://www.isu.org/


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

List of entered athletes Men 
 

Nr Name  Country Cat. Birthdate 
 

 
 

Created On: 15-01-2021 01:27 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL  20-05-1994 

52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR  05-05-1997 

53 Victor RUDENKO BLR S 03-09-1998 

54 Marten LIIV EST  23-12-1996 

55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN  15-09-1998 

56 Cornelius KERSTEN GBR R 19-07-1994 

57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER  17-06-1997 

58 Joel DUFTER GER  18-03-1995 

59 Nico IHLE GER  02-12-1985 

60 David BOSA ITA  28-04-1992 

61 Mirko Giacomo NENZI ITA S 14-11-1989 

62 Thomas KROL NED  16-08-1992 

63 Dai Dai NTAB NED S 17-08-1994 

64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED  11-11-1988 

65 Kai VERBIJ NED  25-09-1994 

66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR  01-12-1997 

67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR  02-10-1992 

68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR  02-01-1998 

69 Henrik Fagerli RUKKE NOR S 20-10-1996 

70 Sebastian KLOSINSKI POL S 04-08-1992 

71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL  27-07-1994 

72 Artur NOGAL POL  26-08-1990 

73 Damian ZUREK POL  17-09-1999 

74 Artem AREFYEV RUS  09-11-2000 

75 Pavel KULIZHNIKOV RUS S 20-04-1994 

76 Victor LOBAS RUS  15-02-1995 

77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS  19-12-1996 

 

Number of Entrees: 27 
Number of Countries: 11 
 

http://www.isu.org/


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW LADIES 500m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country PB

15-1-2021 18:32:38 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 40.43

Out 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 39.25

2
In 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 38.40

Out 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 38.66

3
In 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 39.24

Out 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 38.32

4
In 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 39.35

Out 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 38.42

5
In 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 37.79

Out 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 37.39

6
In 157 Femke KOK NED 37.08

Out 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 36.78

7
In 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 36.83

Out 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 37.47

8
In 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 36.74

Out 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 37.24
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Andrè DE VRIES (NED)

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT LADIES 500m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 16-01-2021 15:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 8 In 37.27 37.270

2 157 Femke KOK NED 6 In 37.52 +0.25 37.520

3 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 7 In 37.56 +0.29 37.560

4 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 8 Out 37.70 +0.43 37.700

5 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 6 Out 37.78 +0.51 37.780

6 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 7 Out 37.88 +0.61 37.880

7 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 5 Out 38.08 +0.81 38.080

8 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 5 In 38.16 +0.89 38.160

9 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 3 Out 38.22 +0.95 38.220

10 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 4 Out 38.41 +1.14 38.410

11 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 3 In 39.10 +1.83 39.100

12 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 2 Out 39.12 +1.85 39.120

13 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 4 In 39.35 +2.08 39.350

14 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 2 In 39.60 +2.33 39.600

15 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 1 Out 39.68 +2.41 39.680

16 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 1 In 40.46 +3.19 40.460
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Andrè DE VRIES (NED)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 15:35 12,5 40,8 -13,5
End 15:51 12,5 40,8 -13,5

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES LADIES 500m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

16-1-2021 15:54:51 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 162. Natalia JABRZYK - POL
100m 11.29 (11.2) 16

FINISH 40.46 (29.1) 16

165. Mihaela HOGAS - ROU
100m 10.79 (10.7) 15

FINISH 39.68 (28.8) 15

2 160. Martine RIPSRUD - NOR
100m 10.95 (10.9) 14

FINISH 39.60 (28.6) 14

161. Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN - NOR
100m 10.96 (10.9) 12

FINISH 39.12 (28.1) 12

3 155. Katja FRANZEN - GER
100m 10.94 (10.9) 11

FINISH 39.10 (28.1) 11

154. Hanna NIFANTAVA - BLR
100m 10.71 (10.7) 9

FINISH 38.22 (27.5) 9

4 152. Stien VANHOUTTE - BEL
100m 10.98 (10.9) 13

FINISH 39.35 (28.3) 13

163. Andzelika WÓJCIK - POL
100m 10.57 (10.5) 10

FINISH 38.41 (27.8) 10

5 164. Kaja ZIOMEK - POL
100m 10.47 (10.4) 8

FINISH 38.16 (27.6) 8

159. Jorien TER MORS - NED
100m 10.81 (10.8) 7

FINISH 38.08 (27.2) 7

6 157. Femke KOK - NED
100m 10.45 (10.4) 2

FINISH 37.52 (27.0) 2

166. Olga FATKULINA - RUS
100m 10.62 (10.6) 5

FINISH 37.78 (27.1) 5

7 151. Vanessa HERZOG - AUT
100m 10.43 (10.4) 3

FINISH 37.56 (27.1) 3

168. Daria KACHANOVA - RUS
100m 10.52 (10.5) 6

FINISH 37.88 (27.3) 6

8 167. Angelina GOLIKOVA - RUS
100m 10.30 (10.3) 1

FINISH 37.27 (26.9) 1

158. Jutta LEERDAM - NED
100m 10.58 (10.5) 4

FINISH 37.70 (27.1) 4

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW MEN 500m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country PB

15-1-2021 18:31:59 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 35.27

Out 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR 35.27

2
In 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.50

Out 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.33

3
In 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.97

Out 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23

4
In 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.85

Out 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.18

5
In 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 34.48

Out 60 David BOSA ITA 34.59

6
In 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.01

Out 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 34.94

7
In 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 34.69

Out 72 Artur NOGAL POL 34.56

8
In 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.48

Out 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.05

9
In 65 Kai VERBIJ NED 34.13

Out 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 34.70

10
In 59 Nico IHLE GER 34.35

Out 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 34.28
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)

http://www.isu.org


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

RESULT MEN 500m   

Saturday, 16 January 2021 
 
 

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points 
 

 
 

Created On: 16-01-2021 16:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 8 Out 34.69  34.690 

2 58 Joel DUFTER GER 4 In 34.79 +0.10 34.790 

3 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 8 In 34.85 +0.16 34.850 

4 62 Thomas KROL NED 3 In 34.90 +0.21 34.900 

5 72 Artur NOGAL POL 7 Out 35.02 +0.33 35.020 

6 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 10 Out 35.04 +0.35 35.040 

7 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 6 Out 35.06 +0.37 35.060 

8 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 5 In 35.08 +0.39 35.080 

8 60 David BOSA ITA 5 Out 35.08 +0.39 35.080 

10 54 Marten LIIV EST 3 Out 35.23 +0.54 35.230 

11 59 Nico IHLE GER 10 In 35.27 +0.58 35.270 

12 73 Damian ZUREK POL 2 Out 35.28 +0.59 35.280 

12 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 7 In 35.28 +0.59 35.280 

14 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 9 Out 35.49 +0.80 35.490 

15 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 2 In 35.65 +0.96 35.650 

16 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 4 Out 35.73 +1.04 35.730 

17 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 6 In 35.83 +1.14 35.830 

18 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 1 In 36.51 +1.82 36.510 

 65 Kai VERBIJ NED 9 In DQ   

 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR 1 Out DQ   

Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS) 

 

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature 

Start 15:58 12,5 40,8 -13,5 

End 16:16 12,5 40,8 -13,5 

 
 

 

http://www.isu.org/


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES MEN 500m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

16-1-2021 16:30:36 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 55. Samuli SUOMALAINEN - FIN
100m 10.03 (10.0) 18

FINISH 36.51 (26.4) 18

66. Odin By FARSTAD - NOR
100m

FINISH

2 76. Victor LOBAS - RUS
100m 10.10 (10.1) 15

FINISH 35.65 (25.5) 15

73. Damian ZUREK - POL
100m 9.92 (9.9) 12

FINISH 35.28 (25.3) 12

3 62. Thomas KROL - NED
100m 9.92 (9.9) 4

FINISH 34.90 (24.9) 4

54. Marten LIIV - EST
100m 9.87 (9.8) 10

FINISH 35.23 (25.3) 10

4 58. Joel DUFTER - GER
100m 9.90 (9.9) 2

FINISH 34.79 (24.8) 2

51. Mathias VOSTÉ - BEL
100m 10.04 (10.0) 16

FINISH 35.73 (25.6) 16

5 71. Piotr MICHALSKI - POL
100m 9.77 (9.7) 8

FINISH 35.08 (25.3) 8

60. David BOSA - ITA
100m 9.82 (9.8) 8

FINISH 35.08 (25.2) 8

6 57. Hendrik DOMBEK - GER
100m 9.92 (9.9) 17

FINISH 35.83 (25.9) 17

68. Bjørn MAGNUSSEN - NOR
100m 9.79 (9.7) 7

FINISH 35.06 (25.2) 7

7 52. Ignat GOLOVATSIUK - BLR
100m 9.85 (9.8) 12

FINISH 35.28 (25.4) 12

72. Artur NOGAL - POL
100m 9.79 (9.7) 5

FINISH 35.02 (25.2) 5

8 64. Hein OTTERSPEER - NED
100m 9.93 (9.9) 3

FINISH 34.85 (24.9) 3

77. Viktor MUSHTAKOV - RUS
100m 9.56 (9.5) 1

FINISH 34.69 (25.1) 1

9 65. Kai VERBIJ - NED
100m

FINISH

74. Artem AREFYEV - RUS
100m 10.12 (10.1) 14

FINISH 35.49 (25.3) 14

10 59. Nico IHLE - GER
100m 9.79 (9.7) 11

FINISH 35.27 (25.4) 11

67. Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN - NOR
100m 9.86 (9.8) 6

FINISH 35.04 (25.1) 6

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW LADIES 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country PB

15-1-2021 18:32:30 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 1:18.78

Out 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 1:18.60

2
In 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 1:18.21

Out 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 1:16.62

3
In 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 1:18.04

Out 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 1:19.18

4
In 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 1:17.57

Out 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 1:18.60

5
In 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 1:12.98

Out 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 1:11.84

6
In 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 1:12.53

Out 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 1:12.33

7
In 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 1:15.17

Out 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 1:13.43

8
In 157 Femke KOK NED 1:14.10

Out 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 1:13.14
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Tom Vidar JOHANSSON (NOR)

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT LADIES 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 16-01-2021 16:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 6 In 1:14.10 37.050

2 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 5 Out 1:14.15 +0.05 37.070

3 157 Femke KOK NED 8 In 1:14.62 +0.52 37.310

4 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 8 Out 1:14.67 +0.57 37.330

5 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 5 In 1:15.27 +1.17 37.630

6 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 6 Out 1:15.64 +1.54 37.820

7 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 7 Out 1:16.43 +2.33 38.210

8 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 2 In 1:16.76 +2.66 38.380

9 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 3 In 1:17.30 +3.20 38.650

10 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 7 In 1:17.34 +3.24 38.670

11 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 4 In 1:18.15 +4.05 39.070

12 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 4 Out 1:18.49 +4.39 39.240

13 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 1 In 1:19.55 +5.45 39.770

14 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 3 Out 1:19.71 +5.61 39.850

15 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 1 Out 1:20.43 +6.33 40.210

16 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 2 Out 1:20.97 +6.87 40.480
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Tom Vidar JOHANSSON (NOR)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 16:37 12,5 40,8 -13,5
End 16:56 12,5 40,8 -13,5

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES LADIES 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

16-1-2021 16:58:32 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 152. Stien VANHOUTTE - BEL
200m 18.59 (18.5) 13
600m 47.37 (28.7) 13

FINISH 1:19.55 (32.1) 13

161. Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN - NOR
200m 18.64 (18.6) 15
600m 47.11 (28.4) 15

FINISH 1:20.43 (33.3) 15

2 154. Hanna NIFANTAVA - BLR
200m 18.06 (18.0) 8
600m 46.00 (27.9) 8

FINISH 1:16.76 (30.7) 8

160. Martine RIPSRUD - NOR
200m 18.81 (18.8) 16
600m 48.13 (29.3) 16

FINISH 1:20.97 (32.8) 16

3 155. Katja FRANZEN - GER
200m 18.29 (18.2) 9
600m 46.40 (28.1) 9

FINISH 1:17.30 (30.9) 9

162. Natalia JABRZYK - POL
200m 19.06 (19.0) 14
600m 48.29 (29.2) 14

FINISH 1:19.71 (31.4) 14

4 163. Andzelika WÓJCIK - POL
200m 18.12 (18.1) 11
600m 46.56 (28.4) 11

FINISH 1:18.15 (31.5) 11

165. Mihaela HOGAS - ROU
200m 18.40 (18.4) 12
600m 46.96 (28.5) 12

FINISH 1:18.49 (31.5) 12

5 168. Daria KACHANOVA - RUS
200m 17.93 (17.9) 5
600m 45.33 (27.3) 5

FINISH 1:15.27 (29.9) 5

158. Jutta LEERDAM - NED
200m 17.99 (17.9) 2
600m 44.90 (26.9) 2

FINISH 1:14.15 (29.2) 2

6 159. Jorien TER MORS - NED
200m 18.15 (18.1) 1
600m 45.38 (27.2) 1

FINISH 1:14.10 (28.7) 1

166. Olga FATKULINA - RUS
200m 18.00 (18.0) 6
600m 45.47 (27.4) 6

FINISH 1:15.64 (30.1) 6

7 164. Kaja ZIOMEK - POL
200m 17.77 (17.7) 10
600m 45.73 (27.9) 10

FINISH 1:17.34 (31.6) 10

151. Vanessa HERZOG - AUT
200m 17.71 (17.7) 7
600m 45.20 (27.4) 7

FINISH 1:16.43 (31.2) 7

8 157. Femke KOK - NED
200m 17.74 (17.7) 3
600m 44.91 (27.1) 3

FINISH 1:14.62 (29.7) 3

167. Angelina GOLIKOVA - RUS
200m 17.57 (17.5) 4
600m 44.62 (27.0) 4

FINISH 1:14.67 (30.0) 4

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

CLASSIFICATION LADIES SPRINT

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points

16-1-2021 16:58:40 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 37.27 (1) 1:14.67 (4) 74.605

2 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 37.70 (4) 1:14.15 (2) 74.775

3 157 Femke KOK NED 37.52 (2) 1:14.62 (3) 74.830

4 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 38.08 (7) 1:14.10 (1) 75.130

5 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 37.88 (6) 1:15.27 (5) 75.515

6 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 37.78 (5) 1:15.64 (6) 75.600

7 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 37.56 (3) 1:16.43 (7) 75.775

8 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 38.22 (9) 1:16.76 (8) 76.600

9 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 38.16 (8) 1:17.34 (10) 76.830

10 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 38.41 (10) 1:18.15 (11) 77.485

11 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 39.10 (11) 1:17.30 (9) 77.750

12 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 39.68 (15) 1:18.49 (12) 78.925

13 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 39.35 (13) 1:19.55 (13) 79.125

14 161 Julie Nistad
SAMSONSEN

NOR 39.12 (12) 1:20.43 (15) 79.335

15 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 39.60 (14) 1:20.97 (16) 80.085

16 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 40.46 (16) 1:19.71 (14) 80.315
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW MEN 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country PB

15-1-2021 18:32:10 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 1:08.29

Out 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 1:09.01

2
In 73 Damian ZUREK POL 1:09.91

Out 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 1:09.77

3
In 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 1:07.14

Out 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 1:09.21

4
In 60 David BOSA ITA 1:08.31

Out 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 1:08.84

5
In 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR 1:08.60

Out 54 Marten LIIV EST 1:08.42

6
In 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 1:09.25

Out 72 Artur NOGAL POL 1:08.96

7
In 62 Thomas KROL NED 1:06.25

Out 58 Joel DUFTER GER 1:06.80

8
In 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 1:07.79

Out 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 1:06.51

9
In 59 Nico IHLE GER 1:07.06

Out 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 1:07.34

10
In 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 1:07.32

Out 65 Kai VERBIJ NED 1:06.34
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

RESULT MEN 1000m   

Saturday, 16 January 2021 
 
 

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points 
 

 
 

Created On: 16-01-2021 17:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 62 Thomas KROL NED 7 In 1:07.49  33.740 

2 65 Kai VERBIJ NED 10 Out 1:08.17 +0.68  

3 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 3 In 1:08.27 +0.78 34.130 

4 58 Joel DUFTER GER 7 Out 1:08.57 +1.08 34.280 

5 59 Nico IHLE GER 9 In 1:08.93 +1.44 34.460 

6 60 David BOSA ITA 4 In 1:09.21 +1.72 34.600 

7 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 8 Out 1:09.24 +1.75 34.620 

8 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 9 Out 1:09.46 +1.97 34.730 

9 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 8 In 1:09.49 +2.00 34.740 

10 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR 5 In 1:09.58 +2.09  

11 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 1 In 1:09.80 +2.31 34.900 

12 72 Artur NOGAL POL 6 Out 1:09.85 +2.36 34.920 

13 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 4 Out 1:09.96 +2.47 34.980 

14 54 Marten LIIV EST 5 Out 1:09.99 +2.50 34.990 

15 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 10 In 1:10.25 +2.76 35.120 

16 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 1 Out 1:10.31 +2.82 35.150 

17 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 6 In 1:10.59 +3.10 35.290 

18 73 Damian ZUREK POL 2 In 1:10.78 +3.29 35.390 

18 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 2 Out 1:10.78 +3.29 35.390 

20 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 3 Out 1:13.18 +5.69 36.590 

Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS) 

 

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature 

Start 17:12 12,5 40,8 -13,5 

End 17:38 12,5 40,8 -13,5 
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES MEN 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

16-1-2021 17:42:11 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 2

1 71. Piotr MICHALSKI - POL
200m 16.82 (16.8) 11
600m 42.36 (25.5) 11

FINISH 1:09.80 (27.4) 11

76. Victor LOBAS - RUS
200m 16.76 (16.7) 16
600m 42.44 (25.6) 16

FINISH 1:10.31 (27.8) 16

2 73. Damian ZUREK - POL
200m 16.93 (16.9) 18
600m 42.69 (25.7) 18

FINISH 1:10.78 (28.0) 18

68. Bjørn MAGNUSSEN - NOR
200m 16.57 (16.5) 18
600m 42.06 (25.4) 18

FINISH 1:10.78 (28.7) 18

3 64. Hein OTTERSPEER - NED
200m 16.76 (16.7) 3
600m 41.69 (24.9) 3

FINISH 1:08.27 (26.5) 3

55. Samuli SUOMALAINEN - FIN
200m 17.27 (17.2) 20
600m 44.10 (26.8) 20

FINISH 1:13.18 (29.0) 20

4 60. David BOSA - ITA
200m 16.60 (16.6) 6
600m 41.89 (25.2) 6

FINISH 1:09.21 (27.3) 6

57. Hendrik DOMBEK - GER
200m 16.47 (16.4) 13
600m 42.10 (25.6) 13

FINISH 1:09.96 (27.8) 13

5 66. Odin By FARSTAD - NOR
200m 16.83 (16.8) 10
600m 42.19 (25.3) 10

FINISH 1:09.58 (27.3) 10

54. Marten LIIV - EST
200m 16.81 (16.8) 14
600m 42.31 (25.5) 14

FINISH 1:09.99 (27.6) 14

6 74. Artem AREFYEV - RUS
200m 16.62 (16.6) 17
600m 42.29 (25.6) 17

FINISH 1:10.59 (28.2) 17

72. Artur NOGAL - POL
200m 16.45 (16.4) 12
600m 41.77 (25.3) 12

FINISH 1:09.85 (28.0) 12

7 62. Thomas KROL - NED
200m 16.54 (16.5) 1
600m 41.40 (24.8) 1

FINISH 1:07.49 (26.0) 1

58. Joel DUFTER - GER
200m 16.54 (16.5) 4
600m 41.55 (25.0) 4

FINISH 1:08.57 (27.0) 4

8 51. Mathias VOSTÉ - BEL
200m 16.75 (16.7) 9
600m 42.11 (25.3) 9

FINISH 1:09.49 (27.3) 9

67. Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN - NOR
200m 16.77 (16.7) 7
600m 41.91 (25.1) 7

FINISH 1:09.24 (27.3) 7

9 59. Nico IHLE - GER
200m 16.64 (16.6) 5
600m 42.09 (25.4) 5

FINISH 1:08.93 (26.8) 5

77. Viktor MUSHTAKOV - RUS
200m 16.47 (16.4) 8
600m 41.93 (25.4) 8

FINISH 1:09.46 (27.5) 8

10 52. Ignat GOLOVATSIUK - BLR
200m 16.69 (16.6) 15
600m 42.22 (25.5) 15

FINISH 1:10.25 (28.0) 15

65. Kai VERBIJ - NED
200m 16.36 (16.3) 2
600m 41.39 (25.0) 2

FINISH 1:08.17 (26.7) 2
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES MEN 1000m
Saturday, 16 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

16-1-2021 17:42:11 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 2 of 2

http://www.isu.org


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

CLASSIFICATION MEN SPRINT 
 

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points 
  

 
 

17-1-2021 14:43:59 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.90 (4) 1:07.49 (1)   68.645 

2 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.85 (3) 1:08.27 (3)   68.985 

3 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.79 (2) 1:08.57 (4)   69.075 

4 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.69 (1) 1:09.46 (8)   69.420 

5 67 Håvard Holmefjord 
LORENTZEN 

NOR 35.04 (6) 1:09.24 (7)   69.660 

6 60 David BOSA ITA 35.08 (8) 1:09.21 (6)   69.685 

7 59 Nico IHLE GER 35.27 (11) 1:08.93 (5)   69.735 

8 72 Artur NOGAL POL 35.02 (5) 1:09.85 (12)   69.945 

9 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 35.08 (8) 1:09.80 (11)   69.980 

10 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23 (10) 1:09.99 (14)   70.225 

11 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 35.28 (12) 1:10.25 (15)   70.405 

12 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 35.06 (7) 1:10.78 (18)   70.450 

13 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.73 (16) 1:09.49 (9)   70.475 

14 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.28 (12) 1:10.78 (18)   70.670 

15 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 35.49 (14) 1:10.59 (17)   70.785 

16 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.65 (15) 1:10.31 (16)   70.805 

17 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.83 (17) 1:09.96 (13)   70.810 

18 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 36.51 (18) 1:13.18 (20)   73.100 

 65 Kai VERBIJ NED DQ () 1:08.17 (2)     0.000 

 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR DQ () 1:09.58 (10)   0.000 
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW LADIES 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country First Race Points / Rk

16-1-2021 18:22:57 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 39.12 79.335 / 14

Out 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 40.46 80.315 / 16

2
In 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 39.68 78.925 / 12

Out 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 39.60 80.085 / 15

3
In 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 38.41 77.485 / 10

Out 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 39.35 79.125 / 13

4
In 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 38.22 76.600 / 8

Out 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 39.10 77.750 / 11

5
In 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 37.78 75.600 / 6

Out 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 38.16 76.830 / 9

6
In 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 37.88 75.515 / 5

Out 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 37.56 75.775 / 7

7
In 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 38.08 75.130 / 4

Out 157 Femke KOK NED 37.52 74.830 / 3

8
In 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 37.70 74.775 / 2

Out 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 37.27 74.605 / 1
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Andrè DE VRIES (NED)
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT LADIES 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 17-01-2021 15:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 8 Out 37.42 37.420

2 157 Femke KOK NED 7 Out 37.48 +0.06 37.480

3 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 8 In 37.61 +0.19 37.610

4 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 6 Out 37.70 +0.28 37.700

5 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 6 In 37.82 +0.40 37.820

6 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 5 Out 37.94 +0.52 37.940

7 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 4 In 38.02 +0.60 38.020

8 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 5 In 38.04 +0.62 38.040

9 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 7 In 38.07 +0.65 38.070

10 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 3 In 38.43 +1.01 38.430

11 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 4 Out 38.86 +1.44 38.860

12 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 1 In 39.04 +1.62 39.040

13 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 2 In 39.16 +1.74 39.160

14 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 3 Out 39.40 +1.98 39.400

15 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 2 Out 39.53 +2.11 39.530

16 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 1 Out 40.19 +2.77 40.190
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Andrè DE VRIES (NED)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 15:31 13,2 40,3 -13,5
End 15:46 13,2 40,3 -13,5
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES LADIES 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

17-1-2021 15:47:18 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 161. Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN - NOR
100m 10.81 (10.8) 12

FINISH 39.04 (28.2) 12

162. Natalia JABRZYK - POL
100m 11.22 (11.2) 16

FINISH 40.19 (28.9) 16

2 165. Mihaela HOGAS - ROU
100m 10.63 (10.6) 13

FINISH 39.16 (28.5) 13

160. Martine RIPSRUD - NOR
100m 10.96 (10.9) 15

FINISH 39.53 (28.5) 15

3 163. Andzelika WÓJCIK - POL
100m 10.49 (10.4) 10

FINISH 38.43 (27.9) 10

152. Stien VANHOUTTE - BEL
100m 11.01 (11.0) 14

FINISH 39.40 (28.3) 14

4 154. Hanna NIFANTAVA - BLR
100m 10.53 (10.5) 7

FINISH 38.02 (27.4) 7

155. Katja FRANZEN - GER
100m 10.90 (10.9) 11

FINISH 38.86 (27.9) 11

5 166. Olga FATKULINA - RUS
100m 10.71 (10.7) 8

FINISH 38.04 (27.3) 8

164. Kaja ZIOMEK - POL
100m 10.38 (10.3) 6

FINISH 37.94 (27.5) 6

6 168. Daria KACHANOVA - RUS
100m 10.46 (10.4) 5

FINISH 37.82 (27.3) 5

151. Vanessa HERZOG - AUT
100m 10.54 (10.5) 4

FINISH 37.70 (27.1) 4

7 159. Jorien TER MORS - NED
100m 10.85 (10.8) 9

FINISH 38.07 (27.2) 9

157. Femke KOK - NED
100m 10.45 (10.4) 2

FINISH 37.48 (27.0) 2

8 158. Jutta LEERDAM - NED
100m 10.63 (10.6) 3

FINISH 37.61 (26.9) 3

167. Angelina GOLIKOVA - RUS
100m 10.35 (10.3) 1

FINISH 37.42 (27.0) 1
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

CLASSIFICATION LADIES SPRINT

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points

17-1-2021 15:45:47 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 37.27 (1) 1:14.67 (4) 37.42 (1) 112.025

2 157 Femke KOK NED 37.52 (2) 1:14.62 (3) 37.48 (2) 112.310

3 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 37.70 (4) 1:14.15 (2) 37.61 (3) 112.385

4 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 38.08 (7) 1:14.10 (1) 38.07 (9) 113.200

5 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 37.88 (6) 1:15.27 (5) 37.82 (5) 113.335

6 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 37.56 (3) 1:16.43 (7) 37.70 (4) 113.475

7 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 37.78 (5) 1:15.64 (6) 38.04 (8) 113.640

8 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 38.22 (9) 1:16.76 (8) 38.02 (7) 114.620

9 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 38.16 (8) 1:17.34 (10) 37.94 (6) 114.770

10 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 38.41 (10) 1:18.15 (11) 38.43 (10) 115.915

11 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 39.10 (11) 1:17.30 (9) 38.86 (11) 116.610

12 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 39.68 (15) 1:18.49 (12) 39.16 (13) 118.085

13 161 Julie Nistad
SAMSONSEN

NOR 39.12 (12) 1:20.43 (15) 39.04 (12) 118.375

14 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 39.35 (13) 1:19.55 (13) 39.40 (14) 118.525

15 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 39.60 (14) 1:20.97 (16) 39.53 (15) 119.615

16 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 40.46 (16) 1:19.71 (14) 40.19 (16) 120.505
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW MEN 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country First Race Points / Rk

16-1-2021 18:23:37 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR

Out 65 Kai VERBIJ NED

2
In 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 35.49 70.785 / 15

Out 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 36.51 73.100 / 18

3
In 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.28 70.670 / 14

Out 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.83 70.810 / 17

4
In 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.73 70.475 / 13

Out 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.65 70.805 / 16

5
In 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 35.06 70.450 / 12

Out 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 35.28 70.405 / 11

6
In 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23 70.225 / 10

Out 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 35.08 69.980 / 9

7
In 72 Artur NOGAL POL 35.02 69.945 / 8

Out 59 Nico IHLE GER 35.27 69.735 / 7

8
In 60 David BOSA ITA 35.08 69.685 / 6

Out 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.79 69.075 / 3

9
In 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 35.04 69.660 / 5

Out 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.85 68.985 / 2

10
In 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.69 69.420 / 4

Out 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.90 68.645 / 1
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

DRAW MEN 500m (2nd Race) *revision 1* 

Sunday, 17 January 2021 
 

Pair Lane Nr Name Country First Race Points / Rk 
  

 
 

17-1-2021 13:47:51 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 
In 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR    

Out        
  

2 
In 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 35.49 70.785  / 15 

Out 65 Kai VERBIJ NED    
  

3 
In 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.28 70.670  / 14 

Out 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.83 70.810  / 17 
  

4 
In 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.73 70.475  / 13 

Out 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.65 70.805  / 16 
  

5 
In 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 35.06 70.450  / 12 

Out 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 35.28 70.405  / 11 
  

6 
In 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23 70.225  / 10 

Out 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 35.08 69.980  / 9 
  

7 
In 72 Artur NOGAL POL 35.02 69.945  / 8 

Out 59 Nico IHLE GER 35.27 69.735  / 7 
  

8 
In 60 David BOSA ITA 35.08 69.685  / 6 

Out 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.79 69.075  / 3 
  

9 
In 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 35.04 69.660  / 5 

Out 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.85 68.985  / 2 
  

10 
In 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.69 69.420  / 4 

Out 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.90 68.645  / 1 
  

Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS) 

WDR Pair 2 outer lane Samuli Suomalainen    
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT MEN 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 17-01-2021 16:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 65 Kai VERBIJ NED 2 Out 34.58

2 72 Artur NOGAL POL 7 In 34.94 +0.36 34.940

3 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 2 In 34.96 +0.38 34.960

4 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 10 In 35.09 +0.51 35.090

5 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 9 Out 35.12 +0.54 35.120

6 58 Joel DUFTER GER 8 Out 35.23 +0.65 35.230

7 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 9 In 35.29 +0.71 35.290

8 62 Thomas KROL NED 10 Out 35.30 +0.72 35.300

9 73 Damian ZUREK POL 3 In 35.42 +0.84 35.420

10 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 6 Out 35.48 +0.90 35.480

11 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 4 In 35.50 +0.92 35.500

12 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 3 Out 35.54 +0.96 35.540

13 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 5 Out 35.58 +1.00 35.580

14 60 David BOSA ITA 8 In 35.68 +1.10 35.680

15 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR 1 In 35.80 +1.22

16 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 4 Out 35.83 +1.25 35.830

17 54 Marten LIIV EST 6 In 35.93 +1.35 35.930

59 Nico IHLEF GER 7 Out DNF

68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 5 In DQ
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 15:54 13,2 40,3 -13,5
Start 16:18 13,2 40,3 -13,5

F : Skater fell down during the race
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES MEN 500m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

17-1-2021 16:25:30 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 66. Odin By FARSTAD - NOR
100m 9.99 (9.9) 15

FINISH 35.80 (25.8) 15

. -
100m

FINISH

2 74. Artem AREFYEV - RUS
100m 9.77 (9.7) 3

FINISH 34.96 (25.1) 3

65. Kai VERBIJ - NED
100m 9.72 (9.7) 1

FINISH 34.58 (24.8) 1

3 73. Damian ZUREK - POL
100m 10.12 (10.1) 9

FINISH 35.42 (25.2) 9

57. Hendrik DOMBEK - GER
100m 9.83 (9.8) 12

FINISH 35.54 (25.7) 12

4 51. Mathias VOSTÉ - BEL
100m 10.03 (10.0) 11

FINISH 35.50 (25.4) 11

76. Victor LOBAS - RUS
100m 10.11 (10.1) 16

FINISH 35.83 (25.7) 16

5 68. Bjørn MAGNUSSEN - NOR
100m

FINISH

52. Ignat GOLOVATSIUK - BLR
100m 9.83 (9.8) 13

FINISH 35.58 (25.7) 13

6 54. Marten LIIV - EST
100m 10.38 (10.3) 17

FINISH 35.93 (25.5) 17

71. Piotr MICHALSKI - POL
100m 9.93 (9.9) 10

FINISH 35.48 (25.5) 10

7 72. Artur NOGAL - POL
100m 9.77 (9.7) 2

FINISH 34.94 (25.1) 2

59. Nico IHLE - GER
100m

FINISH

8 60. David BOSA - ITA
100m 9.93 (9.9) 14

FINISH 35.68 (25.7) 14

58. Joel DUFTER - GER
100m 9.95 (9.9) 6

FINISH 35.23 (25.2) 6

9 67. Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN - NOR
100m 9.96 (9.9) 7

FINISH 35.29 (25.3) 7

64. Hein OTTERSPEER - NED
100m 10.00 (10.0) 5

FINISH 35.12 (25.1) 5

10 77. Viktor MUSHTAKOV - RUS
100m 9.73 (9.7) 4

FINISH 35.09 (25.3) 4

62. Thomas KROL - NED
100m 9.96 (9.9) 8

FINISH 35.30 (25.3) 8
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

CLASSIFICATION MEN SPRINT 
 

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points 
  

 
 

17-1-2021 16:23:45 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.90 (4) 1:07.49 (1) 35.30 (8)  103.945 

2 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.85 (3) 1:08.27 (3) 35.12 (5)  104.105 

3 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.79 (2) 1:08.57 (4) 35.23 (6)  104.305 

4 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.69 (1) 1:09.46 (8) 35.09 (4)  104.510 

5 72 Artur NOGAL POL 35.02 (5) 1:09.85 (12) 34.94 (2)  104.885 

6 67 Håvard Holmefjord 
LORENTZEN 

NOR 35.04 (6) 1:09.24 (7) 35.29 (7)  104.950 

7 60 David BOSA ITA 35.08 (8) 1:09.21 (6) 35.68 (14)  105.365 

8 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 35.08 (8) 1:09.80 (11) 35.48 (10)  105.460 

9 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 35.49 (14) 1:10.59 (17) 34.96 (3)  105.745 

10 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.73 (16) 1:09.49 (9) 35.50 (11)  105.975 

11 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 35.28 (12) 1:10.25 (15) 35.58 (13)  105.985 

12 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.28 (12) 1:10.78 (18) 35.42 (9)  106.090 

13 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23 (10) 1:09.99 (14) 35.93 (17)  106.155 

14 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.83 (17) 1:09.96 (13) 35.54 (12)  106.350 

15 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.65 (15) 1:10.31 (16) 35.83 (16)  106.635 

16 59 Nico IHLE GER 35.27 (11) 1:08.93 (5) DNF ()  69.735 

17 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 35.06 (7) 1:10.78 (18) DQ ()  70.450 

18 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 36.51 (18) 1:13.18 (20)   73.100 

 65 Kai VERBIJ NED DQ () 1:08.17 (2)   34.96 (1) 
 

 0.000 

 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR DQ () 1:09.58 (10) 35.80 (15)  0.000 
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW LADIES 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country First Race Points / Rk

17-1-2021 16:02:10 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In

Out 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 1:19.55 118.525 / 14

2
In 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 1:19.71 120.505 / 16

Out 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 1:17.30 116.610 / 11

3
In 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 1:20.97 119.615 / 15

Out 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 1:18.15 115.915 / 10

4
In 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 1:20.43 118.375 / 13

Out 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 1:17.34 114.770 / 9

5
In 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 1:18.49 118.085 / 12

Out 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 1:16.76 114.620 / 8

6
In 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 1:16.43 113.475 / 6

Out 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 1:15.27 113.335 / 5

7
In 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 1:14.15 112.385 / 3

Out 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 1:14.10 113.200 / 4

8
In 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 1:14.67 112.025 / 1

Out 157 Femke KOK NED 1:14.62 112.310 / 2
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Tom Vidar JOHANSSON (NOR)

http://www.isu.org


ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT LADIES 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 17-01-2021 16:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 7 In 1:14.00 37.000

2 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 7 Out 1:14.46 +0.46 37.230

3 157 Femke KOK NED 8 Out 1:15.12 +1.12 37.560

4 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 6 Out 1:15.29 +1.29 37.640

5 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 8 In 1:15.66 +1.66 37.830

6 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 5 Out 1:16.77 +2.77 38.380

7 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 4 Out 1:17.38 +3.38 38.690

8 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 6 In 1:17.72 +3.72 38.860

9 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 3 Out 1:18.13 +4.13 39.060

10 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 2 Out 1:18.36 +4.36 39.180

11 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 2 In 1:19.04 +5.04 39.520

12 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 5 In 1:19.14 +5.14 39.570

13 161 Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN NOR 4 In 1:19.63 +5.63 39.810

14 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 3 In 1:20.53 +6.53 40.260

15 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 1 Out 1:20.80 +6.80 40.400
Referee: Hanjo HEIDEMAN (NED) / Starter: Tom Vidar JOHANSSON (NOR)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 16:33 13,2 40,3 -15,5
End 16:53 13,2 40,3 -15,5
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES LADIES 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

17-1-2021 16:53:51 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 . -
200m
600m

FINISH

152. Stien VANHOUTTE - BEL
200m 18.86 (18.8) 15
600m 48.02 (29.1) 15

FINISH 1:20.80 (32.7) 15

2 162. Natalia JABRZYK - POL
200m 18.86 (18.8) 11
600m 47.88 (29.0) 11

FINISH 1:19.04 (31.1) 11

155. Katja FRANZEN - GER
200m 18.71 (18.7) 10
600m 47.01 (28.3) 10

FINISH 1:18.36 (31.3) 10

3 160. Martine RIPSRUD - NOR
200m 18.57 (18.5) 14
600m 47.42 (28.8) 14

FINISH 1:20.53 (33.1) 14

163. Andzelika WÓJCIK - POL
200m 18.05 (18.0) 9
600m 46.42 (28.3) 9

FINISH 1:18.13 (31.7) 9

4 161. Julie Nistad SAMSONSEN - NOR
200m 18.43 (18.4) 13
600m 46.77 (28.3) 13

FINISH 1:19.63 (32.8) 13

164. Kaja ZIOMEK - POL
200m 18.03 (18.0) 7
600m 46.02 (27.9) 7

FINISH 1:17.38 (31.3) 7

5 165. Mihaela HOGAS - ROU
200m 18.39 (18.3) 12
600m 47.14 (28.7) 12

FINISH 1:19.14 (32.0) 12

154. Hanna NIFANTAVA - BLR
200m 18.13 (18.1) 6
600m 45.82 (27.6) 6

FINISH 1:16.77 (30.9) 6

6 151. Vanessa HERZOG - AUT
200m 17.77 (17.7) 8
600m 45.82 (28.0) 8

FINISH 1:17.72 (31.9) 8

168. Daria KACHANOVA - RUS
200m 17.73 (17.7) 4
600m 44.99 (27.2) 4

FINISH 1:15.29 (30.3) 4

7 158. Jutta LEERDAM - NED
200m 17.78 (17.7) 1
600m 44.73 (26.9) 1

FINISH 1:14.00 (29.2) 1

159. Jorien TER MORS - NED
200m 18.29 (18.2) 2
600m 45.65 (27.3) 2

FINISH 1:14.46 (28.8) 2

8 167. Angelina GOLIKOVA - RUS
200m 17.80 (17.8) 5
600m 45.45 (27.6) 5

FINISH 1:15.66 (30.2) 5

157. Femke KOK - NED
200m 17.82 (17.8) 3
600m 45.02 (27.2) 3

FINISH 1:15.12 (30.1) 3
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

CLASSIFICATION LADIES SPRINT

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points

17-1-2021 16:53:59 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 158 Jutta LEERDAM NED 37.70 (4) 1:14.15 (2) 37.61 (3) 1:14.00 (1) 149.385

2 167 Angelina GOLIKOVA RUS 37.27 (1) 1:14.67 (4) 37.42 (1) 1:15.66 (5) 149.855

3 157 Femke KOK NED 37.52 (2) 1:14.62 (3) 37.48 (2) 1:15.12 (3) 149.870

4 159 Jorien TER MORS NED 38.08 (7) 1:14.10 (1) 38.07 (9) 1:14.46 (2) 150.430

5 168 Daria KACHANOVA RUS 37.88 (6) 1:15.27 (5) 37.82 (5) 1:15.29 (4) 150.980

6 151 Vanessa HERZOG AUT 37.56 (3) 1:16.43 (7) 37.70 (4) 1:17.72 (8) 152.335

7 154 Hanna NIFANTAVA BLR 38.22 (9) 1:16.76 (8) 38.02 (7) 1:16.77 (6) 153.005

8 164 Kaja ZIOMEK POL 38.16 (8) 1:17.34 (10) 37.94 (6) 1:17.38 (7) 153.460

9 163 Andzelika WÓJCIK POL 38.41 (10) 1:18.15 (11) 38.43 (10) 1:18.13 (9) 154.980

10 155 Katja FRANZEN GER 39.10 (11) 1:17.30 (9) 38.86 (11) 1:18.36 (10) 155.790

11 165 Mihaela HOGAS ROU 39.68 (15) 1:18.49 (12) 39.16 (13) 1:19.14 (12) 157.655

12 161 Julie Nistad
SAMSONSEN

NOR 39.12 (12) 1:20.43 (15) 39.04 (12) 1:19.63 (13) 158.190

13 152 Stien VANHOUTTE BEL 39.35 (13) 1:19.55 (13) 39.40 (14) 1:20.80 (15) 158.925

14 160 Martine RIPSRUD NOR 39.60 (14) 1:20.97 (16) 39.53 (15) 1:20.53 (14) 159.880

15 162 Natalia JABRZYK POL 40.46 (16) 1:19.71 (14) 40.19 (16) 1:19.04 (11) 160.025

16 166 Olga FATKULINA RUS 37.78 (5) 1:15.64 (6) 38.04 (8) 113.640
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

DRAW MEN 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Lane Nr Name Country First Race Points / Rk

17-1-2021 16:37:53 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1
In 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 1:10.31 106.635 / 15

Out

2
In 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 1:09.96 106.350 / 14

Out 73 Damian ZUREK POL 1:10.78 106.090 / 12

3
In 54 Marten LIIV EST 1:09.99 106.155 / 13

Out 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 1:09.49 105.975 / 10

4
In 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 1:09.24 104.950 / 6

Out 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 1:09.80 105.460 / 8

5
In 72 Artur NOGAL POL 1:09.85 104.885 / 5

Out 60 David BOSA ITA 1:09.21 105.365 / 7

6
In 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 1:09.46 104.510 / 4

Out 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 1:08.27 104.105 / 2

7
In 58 Joel DUFTER GER 1:08.57 104.305 / 3

Out 62 Thomas KROL NED 1:07.49 103.945 / 1
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

RESULT MEN 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Rnk Nr Name Ctry pair lane Time Behind Points

Created On: 17-01-2021 17:01 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 62 Thomas KROL NED 7 Out 1:08.02 34.010

2 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 3 Out 1:08.78 +0.76 34.390

3 58 Joel DUFTER GER 7 In 1:08.93 +0.91 34.460

4 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 6 Out 1:09.08 +1.06 34.540

5 67 Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN NOR 4 In 1:09.22 +1.20 34.610

6 54 Marten LIIV EST 3 In 1:09.45 +1.43 34.720

7 60 David BOSA ITA 5 Out 1:09.52 +1.50 34.760

8 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 4 Out 1:09.59 +1.57 34.790

9 72 Artur NOGAL POL 5 In 1:09.94 +1.92 34.970

10 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 2 In 1:10.58 +2.56 35.290

11 73 Damian ZUREK POL 2 Out 1:10.91 +2.89 35.450

12 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 1 In 1:11.17 +3.15 35.580

77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 6 In DNF
Referee: Kalle SKOOG (SWE) / Starter: Evgeniy BOYARSKY (RUS)

Conditions Time Air Temperature Humidity Ice Temperature
Start 17:07 13,2 40,3 -13,5
End 17:22 13,2 40,3 -13,5
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021

LAP TIMES MEN 1000m (2nd Race)
Sunday, 17 January 2021

Pair Inner Lane Outer Lane

17-1-2021 17:24:09 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1

1 76. Victor LOBAS - RUS
200m 16.97 (16.9) 12
600m 42.83 (25.8) 12

FINISH 1:11.17 (28.3) 12

. -
200m
600m

FINISH

2 57. Hendrik DOMBEK - GER
200m 16.68 (16.6) 10
600m 42.57 (25.8) 10

FINISH 1:10.58 (28.0) 10

73. Damian ZUREK - POL
200m 16.89 (16.8) 11
600m 42.75 (25.8) 11

FINISH 1:10.91 (28.1) 11

3 54. Marten LIIV - EST
200m 16.69 (16.6) 6
600m 42.11 (25.4) 6

FINISH 1:09.45 (27.3) 6

51. Mathias VOSTÉ - BEL
200m 16.56 (16.5) 2
600m 41.62 (25.0) 2

FINISH 1:08.78 (27.1) 2

4 67. Håvard Holmefjord LORENTZEN - NOR
200m 16.86 (16.8) 5
600m 42.19 (25.3) 5

FINISH 1:09.22 (27.0) 5

71. Piotr MICHALSKI - POL
200m 16.61 (16.6) 8
600m 42.09 (25.4) 8

FINISH 1:09.59 (27.4) 8

5 72. Artur NOGAL - POL
200m 16.47 (16.4) 9
600m 41.91 (25.4) 9

FINISH 1:09.94 (28.0) 9

60. David BOSA - ITA
200m 16.78 (16.7) 7
600m 42.13 (25.3) 7

FINISH 1:09.52 (27.3) 7

6 77. Viktor MUSHTAKOV - RUS
200m
600m

FINISH

64. Hein OTTERSPEER - NED
200m 16.78 (16.7) 4
600m 42.01 (25.2) 4

FINISH 1:09.08 (27.0) 4

7 58. Joel DUFTER - GER
200m 16.64 (16.6) 3
600m 41.89 (25.2) 3

FINISH 1:08.93 (27.0) 3

62. Thomas KROL - NED
200m 16.54 (16.5) 1
600m 41.41 (24.8) 1

FINISH 1:08.02 (26.6) 1
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ISU EUROPEAN SPRINT SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 
Thialf Ice Stadium - Heerenveen (Ned) / 16 - 17 Jan 2021 

 

CLASSIFICATION MEN SPRINT 
 

Rnk Nr Name Country 500M 1000M 500M 1000M Points 
  

 
 

17-1-2021 17:24:19 www.isu.org / Official ISU results provider: SCGVisual.com / www.isuresults.eu Page 1 of 1 

1 62 Thomas KROL NED 34.90 (4) 1:07.49 (1) 35.30 (8) 1:08.02 (1) 137.955 

2 64 Hein OTTERSPEER NED 34.85 (3) 1:08.27 (3) 35.12 (5) 1:09.08 (4) 138.645 

3 58 Joel DUFTER GER 34.79 (2) 1:08.57 (4) 35.23 (6) 1:08.93 (3) 138.770 

4 67 Håvard Holmefjord 
LORENTZEN 

NOR 35.04 (6) 1:09.24 (7) 35.29 (7) 1:09.22 (5) 139.560 

5 72 Artur NOGAL POL 35.02 (5) 1:09.85 (12) 34.94 (2) 1:09.94 (9) 139.855 

6 60 David BOSA ITA 35.08 (8) 1:09.21 (6) 35.68 (14) 1:09.52 (7) 140.125 

7 71 Piotr MICHALSKI POL 35.08 (8) 1:09.80 (11) 35.48 (10) 1:09.59 (8) 140.255 

8 51 Mathias VOSTÉ BEL 35.73 (16) 1:09.49 (9) 35.50 (11) 1:08.78 (2) 140.365 

9 54 Marten LIIV EST 35.23 (10) 1:09.99 (14) 35.93 (17) 1:09.45 (6) 140.880 

10 73 Damian ZUREK POL 35.28 (12) 1:10.78 (18) 35.42 (9) 1:10.91 (11) 141.545 

11 57 Hendrik DOMBEK GER 35.83 (17) 1:09.96 (13) 35.54 (12) 1:10.58 (10) 141.640 

12 76 Victor LOBAS RUS 35.65 (15) 1:10.31 (16) 35.83 (16) 1:11.17 (12) 142.220 

13 77 Viktor MUSHTAKOV RUS 34.69 (1) 1:09.46 (8) 35.09 (4) DNF  104.510 

 74 Artem AREFYEV RUS 35.49 (14) 1:10.59 (17) 34.96 (3) WDR 0.000 

 52 Ignat GOLOVATSIUK BLR 35.28 (12) 1:10.25 (15) 35.58 (13) WDR 0.000 

 59 Nico IHLE GER 35.27 (11) 1:08.93 (5) DNF   0.000 

 68 Bjørn MAGNUSSEN NOR 35.06 (7) 1:10.78 (18) DQ   0.000 

 55 Samuli SUOMALAINEN FIN 36.51 (18) 1:13.18 (20) WDR  0.000 

 65 Kai VERBIJ NED DQ  1:08.17 (2)   
 

34.96 (1) 
 

 0.000 

 66 Odin By FARSTAD NOR DQ  1:09.58 (10) 35.80 (15)  0.000 
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